53  6  63  14  47  11
Lapse rates 10%

increase  (119)  (116)  9  (6)  7  (4)
Lapse rates 10%

decrease  130  127  (12)  5  (9)  4
Future
maintenance
and
investment
expenses

10%
increase

 (312)  (321)  (29)  (19)  (21)  (15)
Future
maintenance
and
investment
expenses

10%
decrease

 312  321  29  19  21  15

SCOTTISH WIDOWS LIMITED (03196171)  CONSOLIDATED AND COMPANY FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

 NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED  31 DECEMBER 2023 (continued)

159

43. Liabilities arising from insurance and investment contracts - assumptions, change in assumptions and
sensitivities (continued)

(4)   Sensitivity analysis (in respect of insurance and participating investment contracts only) (continued)

(i)   Non-participating funds (continued)

Company As at 31 December 2023

Variable

Change
in
variable

CSM
Increase/

(decrease)
Gross of

Reinsurance

CSM
Increase/

(decrease)
Net of

Reinsurance

PBT
Increase/

(decrease)
Gross of

Reinsurance

PBT
Increase/

(decrease)
Net of

Reinsurance

Equity
Increase/

(decrease)
Gross of

Reinsurance

Equity
Increase/

(decrease)
Net of

Reinsurance
£m £m £m £m £m £m

Annuitant
mortality

5%
increase  334  270  (75)  (59)  (56)  (44)

Annuitant
mortality

5%
decrease  (344)  (276)  70  52  52  39

Non-annuitant
mortality and
morbidity

5%
increase

 (52)  (6)  (63)  (14)  (47)  (10)
Non-annuitant
mortality and
morbidity

5%
decrease

 52  6  63  14  47  11
Lapse rates 10%

increase  (119)  (117)  9  (6)  7  (5)
Lapse rates 10%

decrease  130  127  (11)  5  (8)  4
Future
maintenance
and investment
expenses

10%
increase

 (286)  (295)  (26)  (17)  (20)  (13)
Future
maintenance
and investment
expenses

10%
decrease

 286  295  26  17  20  13

Group As at 31 December 2022

Variable

Change
in
variable

CSM
Increase/

(decrease)
Gross of

Reinsurance

CSM
Increase/

(decrease)
Net of

Reinsurance

PBT
Increase/

(decrease)
Gross of

Reinsurance

PBT
Increase/

(decrease)
Net of

Reinsurance

Equity
Increase/

(decrease)
Gross of

Reinsurance

Equity
Increase/

(decrease)
Net of

Reinsurance
£m £m £m £m £m £m

Annuitant
mortality

5%
increase  329  264  (85)  (65)  (69)  (53)

Annuitant
mortality

5%
decrease  (329)  (260)  108  86  88  70

Non-annuitant
mortality and
morbidity

5%
increase

 (104)  (4)  (16)  (28)  (13)  (22)

[…]

105  4  15  27  12  22
Lapse rates 10%

increase
 (107)  (120)  2  5  1  4

Lapse rates 10%
decrease

 115  129  (1)  (5)  (1)  (4)
Future
maintenance and
investment
expenses

10%
increase

 (319)  (319)  (34)  (34)  (27)  (27)
Future
maintenance and
investment
expenses

10%
decrease

 319  319  34  34  27  27

SCOTTISH WIDOWS LIMITED (03196171)  CONSOLIDATED AND COMPANY FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

 NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED  31 DECEMBER 2023 (continued)

160

43. Liabilities arising from insurance and investment contracts - assumptions, change in assumptions and
sensitivities (continued)

(4)   Sensitivity analysis (in respect of insurance and participating investment contracts only) (continued)

(i)   Non-participating funds (continued)

Company As at 31 December 2022

Variable
Change in
variable

CSM
Increase/

(decrease)
Gross of

Reinsurance

CSM
Increase/

(decrease)
Net of

Reinsurance

PBT
Increase/

(decrease)
Gross of

Reinsurance

PBT
Increase/

(decrease)
Net of

Reinsurance

Equity
Increase/

(decrease)
Gross of

Reinsurance

Equity
Increase/

(decrease)
Net of

Reinsurance
£m £m £m £m £m £m

Annuitant
mortality

5%
increase  329  264  (85)  (65)  (69)  (53)

Annuitant
mortality

5%
decrease  (329)  (260)  108  86  88  70

Non-
annuitant
mortality and
morbidity

5%
increase

 (103)  (4)  (16)  (27)  (13)  (22)
Non-
annuitant
mortality and
morbidity

5%
decrease

 104  3  15  27  12  22
Lapse rates 10%

increase  (107)  (120)  1  5  1  4
Lapse rates 10%

decrease  115  130  (1)  (5)  (1)  (4)
Future
maintenance
and
investment
expenses

10%
increase

 (294)  (293)  (31)  (31)  (25)  (25)
Future
maintenance
and
investment
expenses

10%
decrease

 294  293  31  31  25  25

(b)   With Profits Funds

There is no net impact on profit before tax of the changes in key assumptions within the With Profits Funds as the
total  policyholder liabilities are determined by the size of the assets so will not change as a result of the change in
assumptions.

SCOTTISH WIDOWS LIMITED (03196171)  CONSOLIDATED AND COMPANY FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

 NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED  31 DECEMBER 2023 (continued)

161

44. Risk management

The Group is a part of Lloyds Banking Group. The principal activity is the undertaking of ordinary long-term
insurance and savings business and associated activities in the United Kingdom. The Group offers a wide range of

[…]

mismatch, which would be offset in the future due to higher income as fees are received.

The effect on the Group of changes in the value of investment property held in respect of investment contract
liabilities due to fluctuations in property prices is negligible as any changes will be offset by movements in the
corresponding liability.

The sensitivity analysis below illustrates how the fair value of future cash flows in respect of equities and properties
and the corresponding offsetting movements in insurance contract and participating investment contract liabilities,
will fluctuate because of changes in market prices at the reporting date. This sensitivity analysis only presents
impacts on financial statement line items for which the shareholder is exposed to fluctuations in value; where the
impact is borne by policyholders, values are excluded. The equity sensitivity includes the impact of unit matching
and equity hedging which leads to a statutory profit or loss, mainly due to the hedging result under falling and rising
markets respectively.

Group as at 31 December 2023
CSM

Increase
CSM

Decrease
PBT

Increase
PBT

Decrease
Equity

Increase
Equity

Decrease
£m £m £m £m £m £m

10% change in equity prices:
Insurance contract and participating
investment contract liabilities  76  (76)  136  (113)  102  (85)

Reinsurance contract assets
 —  —  —  —  —  —

Net
 76  (76)  136  (113)  102  (85)

Financial instruments  —  —  (234)  234  (176)  176

 76  (76)  (98)  121  (74)  91

10% change in property prices:
Insurance contract and participating
investment contract liabilities

 6  (5)  6  (6)  4  (5)
Reinsurance contract assets  —  —  —  —  —  —
Net  6  (5)  6  (6)  4  (5)
Financial instruments  —  —  1  (3)  1  (2)

 6  (5)  7  (9)  5  (7)

SCOTTISH WIDOWS LIMITED (03196171)  CONSOLIDATED AND COMPANY FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

 NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED  31 DECEMBER 2023 (continued)

170

44. Risk management (continued)

(a) Market risk (continued)

(i) Equity and property risk (continued)

Company as at 31 December 2023

CSM
Increase

CSM
Decrease

PBT
Increase

PBT
Decrease

Equity
Increase

Equity
Decrease

£m £m £m £m £m £m
10% change in equity prices:
Insurance contract and participating
investment contract liabilities  72  (71)  136  (113)  102  (85)

Reinsurance contract assets
 —  —  —  —  —  —

[…]

expenses of administering the in-force policies which are expected to increase with higher inflation. This exposure is
hedged through holding appropriate assets, generally RPI linked swaps, such that the change in value of the assets
is broadly offsetting to the change in value of the liabilities.

Within the Group, Scottish Widows Europe also hedges its exposure to inflation from the liability to future expenses.

Residual risk remains after the hedges. For example due to caps and floors to payments on some of the annuity
liabilities and differences in inflation measures between assets and liabilities (e.g. RPI, CPI and salary growth).

The sensitivity below shows the expected impact of a 0.5 per cent increase to inflation in all future years. This is a
multiple of the impact of one year’s inflation increasing. This sensitivity analysis only presents impacts on financial
statement line items for which the shareholder is exposed to fluctuations in value; where the impact is borne by
policyholders, values are excluded.

Group as at 31 December 2023

CSM
Increase

CSM
Decrease

PBT
Increase

PBT
Decrease

Equity
Increase

Equity
Decrease

£m £m £m £m £m £m
RPI - 50 basis points

Insurance contract and participating
investment contract liabilities  (100)  100  (245)  245  (184)  184

Reinsurance contract assets  1  (1)  1  (1)  1  (1)

Net  (100)  100  (244)  244  (183)  183

Financial instruments  —  —  374  (374)  281  (281)
 (100)  100  130  (130)  98  (98)

SCOTTISH WIDOWS LIMITED (03196171)  CONSOLIDATED AND COMPANY FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

 NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED  31 DECEMBER 2023 (continued)

174

44. Risk management (continued)

(a) Market risk (continued)

(iii) Inflation risk

Company as at 31 December 2023

CSM
Increase

CSM
Decrease

PBT
Increase

PBT
Decrease

Equity
Increase

Equity
Decrease

£m £m £m £m £m £m
RPI - 50 basis points

Insurance contract and participating
investment contract liabilities  (82)  82  (244)  244  (183)  183

Reinsurance contract assets  1  (1)  1  (1)  1  (1)

Net  (82)  82  (243)  243  (182)  182

Financial instruments  —  —  346  (346)  259  (259)
 (82)  82  103  (103)  77  (77)

Group as at  31 December 2022

CSM
Increase

CSM
Decrease

PBT
Increase

PBT
Decrease

Equity
Increase

Equity
Decrease

£m £m £m £m £m £m
RPI - 50 basis points

Insurance contract and participating
investment contract liabilities  (110)  110  (197)  197  (159)  159

Reinsurance contract assets  2  (2)  (2)  2  (1)  1

Net  (108)  108  (199)  199  (160)  160

Financial instruments  —  —  325  (325)  263  (263)
 (108)  108  126  (126)  103  (103)

Company as at  31 December 2022

CSM
Increase

CSM
Decrease

PBT
Increase

PBT
Decrease

Equity
Increase

Equity
Decrease

£m £m £m £m £m £m
RPI - 50 basis points

Insurance contract and participating
investment contract liabilities  (91)  91  (195)  195  (158)  158

Reinsurance contract assets  2  (2)  (2)  2  (1)  1

Net  (89)  89  (197)  197  (159)  159

Financial instruments  —  —  298  (298)  241  (241)
 (89)  89  101  (101)  82  (82)

SCOTTISH WIDOWS LIMITED (03196171)  CONSOLIDATED AND COMPANY FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

 NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED  31 DECEMBER 2023 (continued)

175

44. Risk management (continued)

(a) Market risk (continued)

(iv) Foreign exchange risk

Foreign exchange risk relates to the effects of movements in exchange markets including changes in exchange
rates.

The Group’s foreign currency exposure is driven by holding financial instruments to hedge changes in future
investment management fees resulting from exchange rate movements. These investment management fees are
based on charges to policyholder funds invested in overseas equities. The hedges are placed by the Company to

[…]

– How to identify discretionary cash flows for insurance contracts without direct participation features, and

– Whether an investment contract meets the definition of an investment contract with discretionary
participation features.

In applying this approach, the Group did not split groups of contracts into annual cohorts but instead took the
optional exemption in IFRS 17, which allows groups of contracts to include contracts issued more than one year
apart. The discount rates on initial recognition were determined at 1 January 2022 instead of the date of initial
recognition.

(iv) Restatement of prior period information

The following tables summarise the adjustments arising on the adoption of IFRS 17 to the Group’s consolidated
statement of comprehensive income and consolidated balance sheet at 31 December 2022:

SCOTTISH WIDOWS LIMITED (03196171)  CONSOLIDATED AND COMPANY FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

 NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED  31 DECEMBER 2023 (continued)

201

49. Adoption of IFRS 17 (continued)

(iv) Restatement of prior period information (continued)

Consolidated statement of comprehensive income
for the year ended 31 December 2022

As previously
reported

Restated*

2022 Impact of
IFRS 17

Other
changes

2022

Note £m £m £m £m

Revenue
Gross earned premiums A  9,092  (9,156)  64  —
Premiums ceded to reinsurers A  (369)  369  —  —
Premiums net of reinsurance A  8,723  (8,787)  64  —

Insurance revenue B  —  1,992  —  1,992
Insurance service expenses B  —  (3,171)  —  (3,171)
Net income from reinsurance contracts held B  —  58  —  58
Insurance service result B  —  (1,121)  —  (1,121)

Investment income  3,872  —  —  3,872
Net gain/(loss) on assets and liabilities at fair value
through profit or loss

 (23,764)  —  —  (23,764)

Investment return  (19,892)  —  —  (19,892)

Gross claims and expenses paid A  (8,285)  8,285  —  —
Claims recoveries from reinsurers A  367  (367)  —  —

A  (7,918)  7,918  —  —

Change in liabilities arising from insurance contracts
and participating investment contracts C  16,661  (16,661)  —  —
Change in unallocated surplus D  57  (57)  —  —
Change in reinsurance assets E  (139)  139  —  —

Net finance (expense)/income from insurance and
participating investment contracts F  —  15,914  —  15,914
Net finance expense from reinsurance contracts held F  —  (22)  —  (22)
Change in contracts with reinsurers at fair value
through profit and loss

 (1,237)  —  —  (1,237)

Change in non-participating investment contract
liabilities

G  4,168  (207)  —  3,961
Net (profit)/loss attributable to external interests in
collective investment vehicles  1,011  —  —  1,011
Net financial result  —  —  —  (265)

Fee and commission income H  195  (39)  —  156
Other operating income I  87  32  —  119
Other operating expenses J  (1,221)  640  (64)  (645)
Expenses for asset management services received K  (165)  165  —  —
Other finance costs  (70)  —  —  (70)
Loss before tax  260  (2,086)  —  (1,826)

Taxation credit L  (52)  489  —  437

Loss for the year  208  (1,597)  —  (1,389)

Other comprehensive income
Items that may subsequently be reclassified to
profit or lossCurrency translation differences  8  —  —  8

Other comprehensive income, net of tax  8  —  —  8

Total comprehensive loss for the year  216  (1,597)  —  (1,381)

SCOTTISH WIDOWS LIMITED (03196171)  CONSOLIDATED AND COMPANY FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

 NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED  31 DECEMBER 2023 (continued)

202

49. Adoption of IFRS 17 (continued)

(iv) Restatement of prior period information (continued)

Consolidated balance sheet

Note As
previously
reported

At 31
December

2022

Remove
IFRS 4 as

at 1
January

2022

Add IFRS
17 as at 1
January

2022

IFRS 17
2022

Movements

Restated
At 31
Dec
2022

Assets
Intangible assets M 118 (34) — 4 88
Deferred origination costs N 1,411 (1,362) — 14 63
Deferred tax assets L 19 — (8) 40 51
Current tax recoverable L 17 — — — 17
Investment in subsidiaries — — — — —
Investment properties 2,468 — — — 2,468
Insurance contract assets O — — 6 (6) —
Reinsurance contract assets P 590 (729) 338 161 360
Contracts with reinsurers at fair value
through profit or loss

10,906 — — — 10,906

Other assets 158 — — — 158
Derivative financial instruments 1,881 — — — 1,881
Loans and receivables at amortised cost Q 1,066 (28) — (42) 996

Investments at fair value through profit
or loss

152,054 — — — 152,054

Cash and cash equivalents 143 — — — 143
Total assets 170,831 (2,152) 336 171 169,185

Equity
Share Capital 70 — — — 70
Share Premium 1 — — — 1
Retained Earnings 1,726 93,285 (92,143) (1,597) 1,272
Total Equity 1,797 93,285 (92,143) (1,597) 1,343

Liabilities

Insurance contract and participating
investment contract liabilities R

106,761 (123,348) 124,898 1,621 109,932

Unallocated surplus D 251 (308) — 57 —

Future profits on non-participating
business in the With Profits Funds S

(16) 47 — (31) —

Reinsurance contract liabilities T — — 37 (29) 8
Current tax liabilities L 14 — — — 14
Deferred tax liabilities L 110 28,670 (28,327) (453) —
Provisions for other liabilities and 111 — — 10 121
Accruals and deferred income 31 — — — 31
Subordinated debt 1,429 — — — 1,429
Non-participating investment contract G 42,970 — (4,129) 632 39,473
Derivative financial instruments 3,325 — — — 3,325
Other financial liabilities U 1,884 (500) — (39) 1,345
External interests in collective
investment vehicles

12,109 — —
—

12,109

Borrowings 50 — — — 50

Lease Liabilities 5 — — — 5

Total liabilities 169,034 (95,439) 92,479 1,768 167,842

SCOTTISH WIDOWS LIMITED (03196171)  CONSOLIDATED AND COMPANY FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

 NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED  31 DECEMBER 2023 (continued)

203

49. Adoption of IFRS 17 (continued)

(iv) Restatement of prior period information (continued)

Notes:

A. Insurance premium income received and claims and expenses paid are no longer presented on the income
statement under IFRS 17. In other changes, £64m of commissions paid on behalf of policyholders were re-
presented as premiums (see note 11).

B. The insurance service result depicts profit earned from providing insurance coverage and comprises